

08-769 DEC 15 2008

No. OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

*v.*

ROBERT J. STEVENS

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

GREGORY G. GARRE  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

MATTHEW E. FRIEDRICH  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

NICOLE A. SAHARSKY  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

VICKI S. MARANI  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| Opinions below .....  | 1    |
| Jurisdiction .....  | 1    |
| Constitutional and statutory provisions involved .....  | 2    |
| Statement .....   | 2    |
| Reasons for granting the petition .....   | 9    |
| I. The court of appeals' invalidation of an Act of<br>Congress warrants this Court's review ..... | 10   |
| II. The court of appeals erred in holding that<br>Section 48 is facially unconstitutional .....   | 11   |
| A. Section 48 captures no protected speech .....  | 11   |
| B. Section 48 is not substantially overbroad .....  | 17   |
| III. The question presented is important .....  | 23   |
| Conclusion .....  | 26   |
| Appendix A – Court of appeals opinion (July 18, 2008) ....  | 1a   |
| Appendix B – District court decision (Nov. 10, 2004) .....  | 64a  |
| Appendix C – Statutory provision involved .....   | 76a  |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234<br>(2002) ..... | 13, 19    |
| <i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006) .....         | 23        |
| <i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991) .....         | 16        |
| <i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001) .....                  | 11        |
| <i>Beauharnais v. Illinois</i> , 343 U.S. 250 (1952) .....              | 11        |
| <i>Blodgett v. Holden</i> , 275 U.S. 142 (1927) .....                   | 11        |
| <i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969) .....                  | 11        |
| <i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973) .....                | 7, 18, 23 |
| <i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942) ....           | 11        |

IV

| Cases—Continued:   | Page               |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....                  | 15                 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Turner</i> , 14 N.E. 130 (Mass. 1887) ....  | 16                 |
| <i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1610 (2008) .....                                 | 23                 |
| <i>Johnson v. State</i> , 36 Tenn. (4 Sneed) 614 (1857) .....  | 16                 |
| <i>Los Angeles Police Dep't v. United Reporting Publ'g Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999) .....                  | 18                 |
| <i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973) .....   | 16                 |
| <i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982) .....  | 12, 14, 17, 20, 25 |
| <i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....  | 11                 |
| <i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981) .....  | 10                 |
| <i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957) .....   | 12                 |
| <i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991) ..... | 14, 17             |
| <i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....  | 14                 |
| <i>United States v. Playboy Enter. Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....                               | 18                 |
| <i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994) .....                                    | 13                 |
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1830 (2008) .....  | 11, 12, 15, 17, 18 |
| <i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003) .....   | 18, 22             |
| <i>Waters v. People</i> , 46 P. 112 (Colo. 1896) .....   | 16                 |
| <i>Young v. American Mini Theatres, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976) .....                                      | 14                 |

| Constitution and statutes:  | Page             |
|---|------------------|
| U.S. Const.:  |                  |
| Amend. I .....  | <i>passim</i>    |
| Free Speech Clause .....  | 5                |
| Amend. V (Due Process Clause) .....   | 5                |
| Act of Mar. 3, 1873, ch. 252, 17 Stat. 585 (codified<br>as amended at 49 U.S.C. 80502) .....                          | 23               |
| Animal Fighting Prohibition Enforcement Act<br>of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-22, 121 Stat. 88 .....                        | 24               |
| Animal Welfare Act Amendments of 1976,<br>Pub. L. No. 94-279, § 17, 90 Stat. 421<br>(codified at 7 U.S.C. 2156) ..... | 24               |
| Food, Conservation, and Energy Act of 2008, Pub. L.<br>No. 110-246, § 14207, 122 Stat. 2223 .....                     | 24               |
| 7 U.S.C. 1901 .....   | 24               |
| 7 U.S.C. 1902 .....   | 24               |
| 7 U.S.C. 2131 .....   | 24               |
| 7 U.S.C. 2142 .....   | 24               |
| 7 U.S.C. 2156 .....   | 24               |
| 7 U.S.C. 2158 .....   | 24               |
| 15 U.S.C. 1821 <i>et seq.</i> .....   | 24               |
| 16 U.S.C. 1331 <i>et seq.</i> .....   | 24               |
| 18 U.S.C. 48 .....  | <i>passim</i>    |
| 18 U.S.C. 48(a) .....   | 2, 4, 13         |
| 18 U.S.C. 48(b) .....   | 3, 4, 13         |
| 18 U.S.C. 48(e)(1) .....  | 2, 3, 12, 13, 19 |

VI

| Miscellaneous:   | Page          |
|--|---------------|
| 145 Cong. Rec. 10,685 (1999) .....   | 13            |
| H.R. Rep. 801, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976) .....   | 16, 20        |
| H.R. Rep. 397, 106th Cong., 1st Sess. (1999) .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| James C. McKinley, Jr., <i>Dogfighting Subculture,<br/>Illegal and Secretive, Is Taking Hold In Texas</i> ,<br>N.Y. Times, Dec. 7, 2008 .....  | 21            |
| Jamey Medlin, Comment, <i>Pit Bull Bans and the<br/>Human Factors Affecting Canine Behavior</i> ,<br>56 DePaul L. Rev. 1285 (2007) .....   | 16            |
| <i>Punishing Depictions of Animal Cruelty and the<br/>Federal Prisoner Health Care Co-Payment Act of<br/>1999: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Crime of<br/>the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 106th Cong.,<br/>1st Sess. (1999) .....</i> | 24            |
